MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE SALEM CITY COUNCIL HELD IN THE MCCOOK
CENTRAL SCHOOL DDN ROOM IN SALEM SOUTH DAKOTA ON TUESDAY, MARCH 11, 2025,

AT 6:00 P.M.

Mayor Glenda Blindert called the meeting to order with Council Members Doug Mokros,
Ron Mayrose, Mitchell Rayman, Marc Harris, Janet Karel and Dnyee’ Schierholz present.
Public Works Supervisor Dustin Weber; Jacob Morris and Trent Bruce of DGR Engineering;

Lane Ternes were also present.

Motions made were unanimous of Council members present unless roll call identifies

otherwise.

Declaration of conflicts: Mokros — Item 11B and Rayman — Item 11A.

Motion Rayman, second Mokros, carried, to approve the agenda.

Public comment (SDCL 1-12.1). None

Motion Karel, second Mayrose, carried, to approve following consent agenda items:

e The minutes of February 11, 2025, as written.

e Finance report stating a balance of $6,695,851.37 for all funds and includes all
investments and cash on hand; sewer pumpage of 4,710,000 gallons; water

pumpage of 2,306,000 gallons; and the bacteriology report is satisfactory.
e The McCook County Sheriff Department police report filed with the city.

e Claims list dated March 11, 2025.

Payroll: Mayor/Council $1014.98; Finance Office $6538.46; Streets $3780.48; Snow
$2408.89; Restricted-Use Site $392.57; Regulation & Inspection $1008.00; Mosquito $56.00;
Park $491.30; Water $5996.51; Sewer $1853.97; Payroll Taxes $1724.66; City Share: Health
$4380.52; Dental $116.82; Aflac $98.84; Life $43.80; Retirement $1292.78.

Claims:

| VENOR | DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Al Development Solutions LLC March 2025 Agreement Retainer 3,500.00
Audio Video Integrations LLC 8 - TV mounts - CHall/Comm Cen 3,050.00
Auto Value Salem Supplies: Streets/Snow/Mosquito 181.79
Central Farmers Co-Op Diesel/LP Bottles/Tire Repair 485.92
Century Business Products Doc Management & Copier Contracts 146.74
Cintas Corporation No. 2 Rug Service: City Hall 68.95
Core & Main LP WTP: Tube Assembly 51.75
DGR Engineering ENGR: WTP Support 5,713.00
DGR Engineering ENGR: Industrial Area Improvement Proj. 3,234.20
DGR Engineering ENGR: Phase 2 ST & UT Improv 7,544.80
DGR Engineering ENGR: Map Updates 1,320.00
Dustin Weber Travel: MSHA Training Expense 14.00
Grainger Inc First aid Supplies 109.42
Hawkins Inc WTP Chemicals 2,224.27
Heiman Fire Equipment Fire Extinguisher Service 327.00



| & S Group, Inc
Infotech Solutions LLC
Karl's

McCook County Auditor
McCook County Ems Inc
McLeods Printing & Office Sup
MidAmerican Energy Co
Morgan Theeler LLP

Nathan Olinger

New Century Press Inc

Petty Cash Finance Officer
Progressive Salem Assn
Puthoff Sales & Service, Inc.
Quill Corporation

RBS Sanitation Inc

Salem Water Department

SD Government Finance Officers
SD Public Health Laboratory
SD Street Maintenance Assoc
South Dakota One Call
Southeastern Electric Coop Inc
Total Stop

Travis J Peterson

Triotel Communications Inc
Xcel Energy

City Hall/Comm Center Project Admin 1,460.00

Computer Backup/Security 639.00
Appliances: Community Center 4,107.90
LAW AGREEMENT 9,013.00
FY2025 AGREEEMENT 2,157.54
Laser Checks 298.00
Utilities 1,790.37
Attorney Fees 1,560.00
Training Expense Reimbursement 56.00
Publications 567.43
Postage & Easement filing 81.26
2025 Promotion Grant 2,000.00
Skid Loader Oil 55.20
Office Supplies 310.99
Garbage Contract 8,825.04
Utilities 605.61
2025 Dues 40.00
Water Testing Fees 43.00
2025 Dues 35.00
Locates 4.20
Utilities 161.96
Fuel Purchases 191.37
Sidewalk: Show Removal Contract 302.50
Utilities 236.88
Utilities 7,111.09

CARDMEMBER SERVICES - CREDIT CARD PURCHASES

Nathan Olinger
Dustin Weber

Dustin Weber
CLAIMS PRE-APPROVED:

Audio Video Integrations LLC
Verizon Wireless

ACH

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

SD Dept of Ag: Applicators License 35.88
Menards: T12 Lights/pothole patch 195.64
Northern Tools: PWBLDG Tools/WTP 545.40
Community Center Displays 21,700.00
Utilities 128.79
SALES TAX COLLECTED FEB 670.58

PW Supervisor Weber presented the following items:
e Sweeper: Discussion on used vs. new and leasing options. Further discussion will be held at

budget time.

e Siren maintenance contract with Frontline Warning Systems: $350.00
e 2024 Drinking Water Report will be published in The Special, posted on the City Website and
is available at City Hall upon request — it will not be mailed out to each customer.

Motion Harris, second Rayman, carried, to approve the outdoor siren maintenance contract

with Frontline Warning Systems: $350.00.



Engineer Report:

Industrial Area Project:

Recomending approval of Pay Request #10: $222,164.54 remainder of the 5% retainage.
Retainage for the Project lien is still being withheld. Heumiller stated City Attorney
approved of pay request.

Presented project Change Order #3 reduction of project by $65,935.24 — balancing out
funding to expenses.

Motion Morkos, second Rayman, carried, to approve Pay Request #10 - $222,164.54 from T
& R Contracting for the Industrial Area Project.

Motion Mayrose, second Karel, carried, to approve Change Order #3 reducing the Industrial
Area Project by $65,935.24.

Phase Il Street & Utility Improvement Project Update.

Preconstruction meeting set for March 20t".

Presented Change Order #1 reduction of project by $85,845.64 — a portion of storm sewer
was removed from the project.

Motion Harris, second Mokros, carried, to approve Change Order #1 reducing the Phase Il
Street and Utility improvement Project by 85,845.62.

2025 Slurry Seal:

Bid tab was reviewed. Recommending bid award to the lowest bidder ASTECH for the base
bid of $91,607.00 contingent upon receipt of all contract documents in proper form and the
City of Sioux Falls awarding the project to low bidder.

Bidders — Total Project — Base Bid:
Asphalt Surface Technologies Corporation (Astech Corp): $5,129,583.85
Asphalt Surfacing Company (ASCO): $5,674,616.99

Motion Rayman, second Schierholz, carried, to award to the lowest bidder ASTECH for the
base bid of $91,607.00 (Salem’s portion) contingent upon receipt of all contract documents
in proper form and the City of Sioux Falls awarding the project to low bidder.

Shared Use Path: - Bid date of May 9, 2025, has been set. Completion date on project area
abutting school is August 15, 2025; remainder of project is October 15, 2025.

Water Treatment Plant Water Source Updates: No recent updates.

City Hall/Community Center/Baseball Facility Parking Lot:

DGR presented Task Order #12 - $29,500.00 for the design, bid docs and construction
phase. Two layout options were discussed. DGR was instructed to move forward with
Option 2. Plan will be discussed with McCook Central School and Salem Baseball prior to the
April meeting.



Motion Mokros, second Rayman, carried, to approve Task Order #12 with DGR Engineering
for the design, bid docs and construction phase in the amount of $29,500.00.

Flood Mitigation Discussion/Update:

DGR stated the project will be phased due to the recommendations from the state that
there was not enough funding for all the applications. Phase | will be the design portion of
the project with Phase Il being the build out if/when more dollars are available.

DGR presented Task Order #11 - $42,500 with $10,000 of this Task Order paid by a grant
through Headwaters. Meetings with stakeholders and property owners will be held.

Motion Rayman, second Mayrose, carried, to approve Task Order #11 with DGR Engineering
for the design phase of the Flood Mitigation Project. Task Order #11 cost - $42,500 with
$10,000 of this Task Order paid by a grant through Headwaters.

At 7:00 p.m. a public hearing was held to consider the application for transfer of Malt
Beverage and SD Farm Wine license to operate within the municipality for licensing period
March 11, 2025 — June 30, 2025, from Michael Fletcher -DBA as Gotcha Gaming to Lane
Ternes, DBA as Gotcha Gaming.

Lane Ternes was present to answer questions.

Motion Mokros, second Karel, to approve the application to transfer the Retail On-Off -Sale
Malt Beverage and SD Farm Wine License from Michael Fletcher, DBA Gotcha Gaming to:
Lane Ternes, DBA Gotcha Gaming, (630 E. Rutan Ave.), Outlot “O”, except the west 45’ of
the South 284.5" & except the East 250’ thereof, subdivision of the SW % of Section 13, Twp
103 N. Range 55, W of the 5th PM, City of Salem, McCook County, South Dakota; contingent
on the receipt of a sighed operating agreement and proof of insurance.

On roll call five (5) “Aye” — (Mokros, Mayrose, Harris, Karel, Schierholz). Rayman abstained.
Motion carried.

OTHER PROJECTS
City Hall/Community Center:
e McGough Pay Request #11: $188,183.92- Contingent on ISG review/approval.
e Construction Contingency Change Orders:
1) PCI #015: Replace hardware on existing casework - $262.75.
2) PCl #016: Add Canopy Lighting on emergency power circuit - $1830.00.
3) PCI #017: Trim kit for R3 type light fixture in vestibule - $430.01.
4) PCl #018: Countertop addition city hall existing cabinet - $675.14

Motion Mayrose, second Harris, carried, to approve pay request #11 from McGough
Construction for work to date in the amount of $188,183.92 — contingent on I1SG
review/approval.

Motion Harris, second Rayman, carried, to approve the following construction
contingency change orders:
1) PCI #015: Replace hardware on existing casework - $262.75.



2) PCI #016: Add Canopy Lighting on emergency power circuit - $1830.00.
3) PCI #017: Trim kit for R3 type light fixture in vestibule - $430.01.
4) PCl #018: Countertop addition city hall existing cabinet - $675.14.

Additional parking lot lighting was discussed, it was decided to add additional lighting to the
parking lot project.

Motion Rayman, second Karel, carried, to approve the purchase of the following items for
the Community Center:
1) Manitowoc IYT0420A Ice Maker with D320 bin from Maxwell Food Equipment:
$5,511.53.
2) Frigidaire 128 Can Beverage Center for Council Room from Sam’s Club: $229.98

200 N Main Street Demo:
A signed agreement has been received. Heumiller stated she is waiting for other documents
prior to issuing a Notice to Proceed.

Committee reports.

Motion Harris, second Rayman, carried, to approve the 2" Reading & Adoption of Ordinance
No. 684. An ordinance supplementing the 2025 budget for the 200 N Main Street demolition,
audit that was not finished in 2024; a double pickleball court; donation to Salem SD
Chamber and three-month contract with A1l Services.

Motion Mokros, second Schierholz, carried, to approve Resolution 2025-05 Land Water
Conservation Fund Grant Application for baseball field lights.

Motion Rayman, second Harris, to approve the following two plat resolutions:
On roll call five (5) “Aye” (Mayrose, Rayman, Harris, Karel, Schierholz). Mokros abstained.
Motion carried.

City Council Resolution

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Salem, McCook County, South Dakota, that
the plat of Lots 2A and 2B of Stiefvater’s First Addition to the City of Salem, McCook County,
South Dakota, lying within platting jurisdiction of the City of Salem is approved and the
Municipal Finance Officer of the City of Salem, South Dakota, is hereby directed to endorse
on such plat copy of this resolution and the same thereon.

Adopted this 11™ day of March 2025.

Glenda Blindert
Mayor
City of Salem, SD



STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF MCCOOK

I, Lori Heumiller, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Municipal Finance Officer of the
City of Salem, South Dakota, hereby certify that the above resolution is a true and correct

copy of the resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Salem, South Dakota.

Witness my hand as Municipal Finance Officer and the official seal of the City of Salem,
South Dakota.

Lori Heumiller
Municipal Finance Officer,
Salem, South Dakota

City Council Resolution

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Salem, South Dakota, that the plat known
and described as Tracts 1A and 2 of Howard’s Addition to the City of Salem, McCook
County, South Dakota, lying within the jurisdictional limits of the City of Salem, South
Dakota is hereby approved and the City Finance Officer of the City of Salem, South Dakota,
is hereby directed to endorse on such plat copy of this resolution and certify the same
thereon.

Adopted this 11t day of March 2025.

Glenda Blindert
Mavyor
City of Salem, SD

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF MCCOOK

I, the undersigned, duly appointed, qualified and acting City Finance Officer of the City of
Salem, South Dakota, hereby certify the above resolution is a true and correct copy of the
resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Salem, South Dakota at meeting held

on the 11 day of March 2025.

Witness my hand as City Finance Officer and the official seal of the City of Salem, South
Dakota.




Lori Heumiller
Municipal Finance Officer,
Salem, South Dakota

Motion Harris, second Mokros, carried, to approve the Concussion Protocol and Child Youth
and Safety policies presented as required by Traveler’s insurance. Policies are on file at City
Hall.

Motion Mayrose, second Rayman, carried, to approve the Salem Community Center Rental
Agreement as changed.

Discussion was held on renting out the community center for graduation parties in the
middle of May. It was determined the building will not be rented out earlier that the first
rental on May 25%.

Discussion was held on the request to add the Legion baseball program to the City’s
coaching staff and sign up through the city. After discussion, it was decided the city would

not be taking this program over — several questions could not be answered.

Motion Mayrose, second Harris, carried, to hire Kolleen Tennant to fill the Assistant Finance
Officer position at $24.00 per hour.

Motion Karel, second Schierholz, carried, to hire the following seasonal employees:

Pool Manager: Pulse, Sarah - $20.18 per hour

Pool Asst Manager: Aubyn Schmidt - $16.27 per hour

Lifeguards: Schmidt, Aubyn $15.61 per hour (5% year)
Ecklein, Addison $15.33 per hour (3™ year) w/ (WSI)
Muth, Maria $15.08 per hour (3™ year)
Gilbertson, Haley $15.33 per hour (3™ year) w/ (WSI)
Zapp, Breana $15.33 per hour (3™ year) w/ (WSI)
Deknikker, Ella $14.15 per hour (1% year)
Deknikker, Ashtyn $14.15 per hour (1% year)

Water Safety Instructors: +1.00 for actual hours teaching lessons.

SOFTBALL:
Heisinger, Rachel - $1,500 per team 6U
Englebrecht, Victoria - $1,500 per team 10U
Schock, Desiree - $1,500 per team 12U

BASEBALL:
Durfee, Doug $1,500 per team 8U, 10U & 14U Team:s,
Heisinger, Jeffrey $1,500 per team 8U
Alley, Matt $1,500 per team 12U
Durfee, Doug S 500 Field Prep

RUBBLE SITE OPERATORS:

Deters, Paul $17.10 per hour.



Kahnke, Darrell $17.10 per hour

Motion Karel, second Schierholz, carried, to approve Lori Heumiller as the Dakota Mainstem
director and delegate for the annual meeting.

Discussion was held on cyber security. The city is being evaluated through a free program
offered by CISA & DSU. A report will be provided to the Council on their findings. One
recommendation initially was to apply for a .gov domain.

Motion Mokros, second Mayrose, carried, to approve the application for a .gov domain.
Finance Officer Heumiller stated Tyler Technologies will be discontinuing the Fund Balance
software on 12/31/2026. Heumiller provided the quote for new software through Tyler
Tech along with the annual software fee. Other software companies who provide Fund
Balance software and Utility Billing software will be contacted for quotes.

A change to the Zoning Ordinance was presented to the Council for a Shouse in City limits.
Discussion on conditions and architectural standards. Council was agreeable to discuss this
change. The ordinance change will be presented to the Zoning Commission for their

comments.

Mayor Blindert stressed importance of not discussing the items conversed in executive
session outside of executive session.

Motion Mayrose, second Harris, carried, to enter executive session at 8:15 p.m. to review
communication from legal counsel on litigation items. SDCL 1-25-2 (3).

Mayor Blindert declared out of executive session at 8:23 p.m.
Next meeting will be held on Monday, April 7, 2025.
Motion Rayman, second Mokros, carried, to adjourn at 8:25 p.m.

Dated this 11t day of March 2025, at Salem, South Dakota.

(SEAL) Glenda Blindert
Mayor

ATTEST:

Lori Heumiller
Finance Officer

Published once at the approximate cost of






